

Case No. S273630

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

KRISTINA RAINES ET AL.,
Plaintiff and Petitioner,
vs.
U.S. HEALTHWORKS MEDICAL
GROUP ET AL.,
Defendant and Respondent,

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE*
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF AND PETITIONER
KRISTINA RAINES ET AL.; PROPOSED *AMICUS CURIAE*
BRIEF OF AIDS LEGAL REFERRAL PANEL, BET TZEDEK,
CALIFORNIA EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION,
CIVIL RIGHTS EDUCATION AND ENFORCEMENT
CENTER, DISABILITY RIGHTS ADVOCATES, DISABILITY
RIGHTS CALIFORNIA, DISABILITY RIGHTS EDUCATION
AND DEFENSE FUND, DISABILITY RIGHTS LEGAL
CENTER, IMPACT FUND, AND LEGAL AID AT WORK, IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF AND PETITIONER KRISTINA
RAINER ET AL.**

Upon Certification Pursuant to California Rules of Court, Rule
8.548, to Decide a Question of Law Presented in a Matter Pending
in the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit – Case
No. 21-55229

Alexis Alvarez, State Bar No. 281377
LEGAL AID AT WORK
180 Montgomery Street, Suite 600
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (415) 864-8848
Facsimile: (415) 593-0096
E-Mail: aalvarez@legalaidatwork.org

Sachin S. Pandya
Professor of Law
University of Connecticut
65 Elizabeth Street
Hartford, CT 06105-2290

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 19

ARGUMENT 19

I. Business Entities Like USHW Are Subject to FEHA Liability as
Persons Acting as Agents of FEHA-Covered Employers. 19

 A. Legislative History Confirms that the Legislature Intended
 Agents of FEHA “Employers” To Be Subject to FEHA
 “Employer” Liability. 20

 B. FEHA’s Statutory Text Indicates That Persons Acting as
 Agents of FEHA “Employers” Are Themselves Subject to
 Liability as FEHA “Employers.” 26

 C. Federal Statutes Analogous to FEHA Also Subject Agents
 to Liability as “Employers” for Discriminatory Actions
 Taken on Behalf of Covered “Employers.” 31

II. Failing to Recognize FEHA “Employer” Liability for Agents
Will Undermine FEHA’s Purpose by Impeding Job Applicants
with Disabilities from Securing Employment. 33

 A. Due to Anti-Disability Bias, People with Disabilities Are
 Underemployed..... 34

 B. The Medical Screening Tools of Business Entities Like
 USHW Solicit Information Likely to Reveal a Disability..... 37

 C. FEHA’s Purpose Is to Safeguard the Right of *All*
 Californians to Seek, Obtain and Hold Employment
 Without Experiencing Discrimination. 39

CONCLUSION 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| California Cases | |
| <i>American National Ins. Co. v. Fair Employment & Housing Com.</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 603 | 28 |
| <i>Belridge Farms v. Agricultural Labor Relations Bd.</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 551 | 24 |
| <i>Buchwald v. Katz</i> (1972) 8 Cal.3d 493 | 24 |
| <i>City of San Jose v. Superior Court</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 608 | 28 |
| <i>Dyna-Med, Inc. v. Fair Employment & Housing Com.</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1379 | 24 |
| <i>In re Jesusa V.</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 588 | 28 |
| <i>Lisa M. v. Henry Mayo Newhall Memorial Hospital</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4th 291 | 29 |
| <i>Reno v. Baird</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 640 | 31 |
| <i>Robinson v. Fair Employment & Housing Com.</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 226 | 20, 21, 25, 30 |
| <i>Union Oil Associates v. Johnson</i> (1935) 2 Cal.2d 727 | 24 |
| <i>White v. Davis</i> (1975) 13 Cal.3d 757 | 40 |
| Federal Cases | |
| <i>Alam v. Miller Brewing Co.</i> (7th Cir. 2013) 709 F.3d 662 | 33 |

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Assn. of Mot. Picture Producers, Inc.</i> (1949) 85 NLRB 902 | 23 |
| <i>Baker, Hugh J., & Co.</i> (1955) 112 NLRB 828 | 22 |
| <i>Brown v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> (D. Me. 2014) 5 F.Supp.3d 121 | 32 |
| <i>Carparts Distrib. Ctr. v. Auto. Wholesaler’s Ass’n</i> (1st Cir. 1994) 37 F.3d 12 | 32 |
| <i>EEOC v. Grane Healthcare Co.</i> (W.D. Pa. 2014) 2 F.Supp.3d 667 | 33 |
| <i>Hearst Corp.</i> (1952) 101 NLRB 643 | 23 |
| <i>Hudson Pulp & Paper Corp.</i> (1958) 121 NLRB 1446 | 22 |
| <i>Jackson Daily News, Inc.</i> (1950) 90 NLRB 565 | 23 |
| <i>Jewell, J. D., Inc.</i> (1952) 99 NLRB 61 | 23 |
| <i>Nealey v. Univ. Health Servs., Inc.</i> (S.D. Ga. 2000) 114 F.Supp.2d 1358 | 32 |
| <i>Oliver v. Spartanburg Reg’l Healthcare Sys. Inc.</i> (D.S.C., Sept. 8, 2016, No. CV 7:15-4759-MGL-KFM) 2016 WL 5419459 | 33 |
| <i>Satterfield v. Tennessee</i> (6th Cir. 2002) 295 F.3d 611 | 33 |
| <i>Southland Mfg. Co.</i> (1951) 94 NLRB 813 | 23 |
| <i>W. Ass’n of Engineers, Architects & Surveyors</i> (1952) 101 NLRB 64 | 23 |

California Statutes, Legislation, and Legislative Materials

Assembly Bill

No. 3 (1945 Reg. Sess.) 21
 No. 2211 (1947 Reg. Sess.) 21
 No. 3027 (1949 Reg. Sess.) 21
 No. 2251 (1951 Reg. Sess.) 21
 No. 3436 (1951 Reg. Sess.) 21
 No. 900 (1953 Reg. Sess.) 21
 No. 917 (1953 Reg. Sess.) 21
 No. 1526 (1953 Reg. Sess.) 21
 No. 971 (1955 Reg. Sess.) 21
 No. 2000 (1957 Reg. Sess.) 21, 22
 No. 91 (1959 Reg. Sess.) 22

Stats. 1959, ch. 121, § 1, p. 2000. 20, 25

Civ. Code

§ 2334..... 27
 § 2338..... 27

Bus. & Prof. Code

§ 6157, subd. (a)..... 27
 § 6157, subd. (b) 27
 § 6175, subd. (a)..... 27

Gov. Code

§ 3562, subd. (g) 27
 § 12920..... 39
 § 12920.5..... 39
 § 12921, subd. (a)..... 39
 § 12925, subd. (d) 29, 30
 § 12926, subd. (d) 20, 26, 27, 30
 § 12926, subd. (e), (h)..... 30
 § 12926, subd. (t) 31
 § 12940, subd. (b), (g)-(h), (j)-(k)..... 30
 § 12940, subd. (c), (h)-(i)..... 30
 § 12940, subd. (d) 40
 § 12940, subd. (d)-(h), (j)-(k) 30
 § 12940, subd. (e)..... 20
 § 12940, subd. (e)(3)..... 37
 § 12993, subd. (a)..... 33, 41

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

| | |
|--|--------|
| Lab. Code | |
| § 1160.8..... | 24 |
| § 1165, subd. (b) | 26, 27 |
| § 1165.4..... | 26 |
| Pub. Util. Code | |
| § 99560.1, subd. (g)(1)-(4)..... | 27 |
| Veh. Code | |
| § 6161, subd. (d) | 27 |
| Assem. Com. on Judiciary, Analysis of Assem. Bill No. 2222 (1999-2000 Reg. Sess.) as amended Apr. 5, 2000..... | 34, 40 |
| Sen. Rules Com., Off. of Sen. Floor Analyses, 3d reading analysis of Assem. Bill No. 2222 (1999-2000 Reg. Sess.) as amended Aug. 28, 2000..... | 40 |
| Federal Statutes | |
| 29 U.S.C. | |
| § 185(b)..... | 25 |
| § 185(e)..... | 25 |
| § 152(13)..... | 26 |
| § 630(b)..... | 32 |
| 29 U.S.C. (1946) | |
| § 152(1)..... | 25 |
| 29 U.S.C. (1940) | |
| § 152(2)..... | 21, 22 |
| 29 U.S.C. (1958) | |
| § 152(1)..... | 23 |
| 42 U.S.C. | |
| § 2000e(b)..... | 28, 31 |
| § 2000e(c)..... | 30 |
| § 12111(5)(A)..... | 32 |
| Labor Management Relations Act, Pub. L. No. 80-101 (1947) | |
| 61 Stat. 136 | 21 |
| National Labor Relations Act, Pub. L. No. 74-198 (1935) | |
| 49 Stat. 449 | 21 |

Other State Statutes

Act of Apr. 1, 1949, Chapter 2181, 1949 R.I. Acts & Resolves 157 22
Act of June 29, 1955, No. 251, 1955 Mich. Laws 411 22
Act of Mar. 17, 1949, Chapter 161, 1949 N.M. Laws 366 22
Law Against Discrimination in Employment, ch. 183, 1949 Wash. Sess. Laws 506..... 22

Other Authorities

Crosby Hipes et al., *The Stigma of Mental Illness in the Labor Market* (2016) 56 Soc. Sci. Rsch. 16 35
California Workforce Development Board, Unified Strategic Workforce Development Plan: Economic and Workforce Analysis 2020-2023, Nov. 3, 2021 35
Disability: Labor Force Characteristics Summary, Feb. 24, 2021, <https://www.bls.gov/news.release/disabl.nr0.htm> 35
EEOC Compliance Manual, § 2–III-B-2-b 32
I.E. van Beukering et al., *In What Ways Does Health Related Stigma Affect Sustainable Employment and Well-Being at Work? A Systematic Review*, J. of Occupational Rehabilitation (2021), <https://doi.org/10.1007/s10926-021-09998-z>; 35
Joseph Pachman, *Evidence Base for Pre-employment Medical Screening* (2009) 87 Bull. of the World Health Org. 529 37
Mason Ameri et al., *The Disability Employment Puzzle: A Field Experiment on Employer Hiring Behavior* (2018) 71 ILR Rev. 329..... 35, 36
Sachin S. Pandya, *What Taft-Hartley Did to Joint-Employer Doctrine* (2021) 25 Emp. Rts. and Emp. Pol’y Journal 161 26
Sarah von Schrader et al., *Perspectives on Disability Disclosure: The Importance of Employer Practices and Workplace Climate* (2014) 26 Emp. Resps. and Rts. J. 237 35, 36, 37

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, Persons with a Disability:
 Labor Force Characteristics News Release, Feb. 26, 2020,
https://www.bls.gov/news.release/archives/disabl_02262020.htm 35

U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, *Persons with a Disability:
 Labor Force Characteristics Summary*, Feb. 24, 2021,
<https://www.bls.gov/news.release/disabl.nr0.htm> 35

Vidya Sundar et al., *Striving to Work and Overcoming
 Barriers: Employment Strategies and Successes of People
 with Disabilities* (2018) 48 J. of Vocational Rehab. 93..... 36, 37

Yang and Liu, Econ. Pol’y Inst., Strengthening
 Accountability for Discrimination: Confronting
 Fundamental Power Imbalances in the Employment
 Relationship (Jan. 15, 2021) 10-11 39
